land it is necessary in order to remove the cloud on the title that a quitclaim deed be executed and delivered as provided in section 2.

Sec. 2. The commissioner of taxation is authorized to convey by quitclaim deed in the name of the state without consideration, to the present record owner or owners, the following described land lying and being in St. Louis county, to-wit:

Lot 18, in Block 14, Western Addition to Chisholm, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 347—H. F. No. 1374

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith; construction work, purchase of equipment, supplies or materials by such public corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965. Section 360.122.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 360.122, is amended to read:
- 360.122 Aeronautics; public corporations; construction work. Subdivision 1. The provisions of Laws 1933; Chapter 341, Section 45 Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 445.15, subject, however, to the provisions of subdivision 2 of this section where applicable, shall apply to all construction work and every purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials necessary in carrying out the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500. The powers there granted to and the duties imposed upon the board of trustees of the corporation there referred to are hereby respectively granted to and imposed upon the commissioners.
- Subd. 2. The executive director of the corporation with the written concurrence of the chairman or vice chairman may declare that an emergency exists requiring immediate purchase of any equipment or material or supplies or the making of emergency repairs at a cost in excess of \$2,000 but no more than \$5,000, and, in that event, it shall not be necessary to advertise for bids, but such materials, equipment, or supplies may be purchased in the open market at the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

lowest price obtainable, or such emergency repairs may be contracted for or performed without securing formal competitive bids.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 348-H. F. No. 1396

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance from the state of any minerals which may be in or upon certain lands in Fillmore county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state mineral rights; J. Mlinar et al. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general shall approve, in the name of the state of Minnesota to Joseph Mlinar and Emily Mlinar, and Ernest N. Durst and Virginia L. Durst, without consideration, all of the rights of the state in and to any minerals which may be in or upon the lands lying and being in Fillmore county, which lands were conveyed by said parties as a gift to the state for Minnesota memorial hardwood state forest, by deed dated July 11, 1963, recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Fillmore county on October 24, 1963, in Book 200 of deeds, page 470.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 349-H. F. No. 1554

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Aitkin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Aitkin county. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 92.45, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioners of conservation and administration, may sell, in the same manner as provided

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-